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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE
trade unjon leaders, want it.

We, the

SHRI R. K. KIIADILKAR : I don’t want to give spccific instances. The proposals are thcre to nominate persons from the trade unions backed by majority of representative trade unions and even then they are hesitating to nominate ;
that is the expetience,

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Only for Directors.

SHRI R, K. KITADILKAR : At other levels also there is reluctance ; but in some cases they have cooperated in participation ;
that is al<o true

SHR! 8. B. GIRI : 1 want to know whetner Government has any concrete proposal 1o awvoid lockouts bv the cmployers at therr sweet whims and fancies.

SHRT R K. KHADIIKAR : Just now we have no proposal but we give them advice as far as possible. They should not resort to lockout or avoid on some pretext or the other the enforcement of the law to get away from the clutches of the Ordinance,

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA :
He said he has no information as to how many factorics are closed. I want to ask this information about closed factories, Has he in his information this figure as to how many factories have been closed down throughout India and since the passing of this Ordinance how many have been taken over by Government ?

SHR1 R. K. KHADILKAR : On the first point, information is being collected.
We had information regarding Bengal that more than 400 factories were closed. In Maharashira some other factories were closed. We are collecting information and we will place it on the Table of the House.
On the point, after passing of the Ordinance what action was taken by State Government to reopen closed units, I can say that the process has just begun and I cannot say now how many have been reopened,
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Shift in Foreign Policy of China

+
*94, SHRI CHINTAMANI PANI-
GRAHI :
SHRI SARJOO PANDREY :
SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGII :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have noticed any shift in the foreign policy of China especially in relation to India ; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government of India thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Yes, Sir. There is noticeable trend towards greater normalcy in her external relations, including relations with India.

(b) The Government of India welcomes this trend and is making efforts for an improvement of relations betwcen the two countries,

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
I would like to know from the hon, Minister. ({nterruptions) Sir, I don’t know what is happening,
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SHR{ CHINTAMANI PANIGRALII :
In recent weeks, the exchange of friendly gteetings between the Prime Minister of China and the Prime Minister of India and with the External Affairs Minister of India has been a welcome feature, as the hon. Minister has stated. In view of this new development in the relations between India and China, I would like to ask the following question. During the last few months, a constant discussion or dialogue was going on between India and China, though it may not have taken place openly, to restore full diplomatic relations between India and China, and it has assumed urgency in view of the present context of the situation in the world and the admission of China into the United Nations.

Since the discussion had been going on for the last few months, may I know whether Government have come (o any conclusion and whether the full restoration of diplomatic relations, that is, the exchange of Ambassadors between India and China, is going to take place very soon and whether other cultural exchanges and trade visits etc. are also going to follow ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : There has been no discussion as such on this specific question of upgrading the ievel of representation in either country to the level of Ambassador. We have already missions in the capitals of the two countries, and the qguestion of upgrading the level of representation is a matter which can be decided by either Government even without a formal dialogue or discussion.

As regards the other two matters which he has mentioned, in the cultural field, there is already our table tennis team in Peking. In trade matters also, there is a chance. We ar¢ exploring the possibility of participating in the Canton Trade Fair, We are also exploring the possibility of China participating in the Asian Trade Fair that is being organised next year in Delhi.

SHR}! CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
The hon. Minister did not complete the earlier part of his answer. I wanted to know whether there was going to be full restoration of diplomatic relations. He has not enlightecned us on that. I hope he would enlighten us on that point before answering ty second question which is this.
May 1 know whether in view of the recent developments between India and China, which are very good features and the carlier letter which our Prime Minister wrote to the Prime Minister of Chioa or the Government of China regarding the Bangla Desh Development, our diplomatic efforts in Peking or at the UN have been able to enlighten the Government as to the second thoughts of China with regard to Bangla Desh ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : With regard to the first question, the position has been clarified from time to time and that is that there is nothing in the way of either country deciding to upgrade the level of representation to the level of Ambase sadors, ; we can send an Ambassador and they can also send an Ambassador, and there is greater likelihood of this happening today. I could not say the same thing months back.
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About the question of our explaining the situation in Bangla Desh and the essentials of the Bangla Desh problem, we have made an effort in Pcking through the head of our mission in Peking and also by remaining in touch with the hcad of the Chinese mission in Delhi to explain fully the problem of Bangla Desh. The hon.
Member has said that there is further opportunity of doing so in New York.
That also is alicady before us, and we will remain in touch with their representative in New York, to acquaint them with the essentials of the Bangla Desh problem.

ot geg @ ST fF el A
St & 7 f5 it Y weachedia qrfeEr
¥ ofeds mar & it Se% smar i
AY IR U § Y 57 19 F J@A gU AT
wa At wwy 2 fF duwr /W &
arir § gz fEeY g7 aF gnat aeEg wX
g ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH 1 nced hardly reiterate the position that what is happening in Bangla Desh is a fight between the frcedom fighters and the military rulers. In that respect, the leaders of the People’s Reputlic of China have taken some stand. 1t is very difficult for me to answer the question as framed by the hon. member. I cannot rcally answer as to what is going to be the attitude of the Government of the People’s Republic of China.

SHRI S. M. BANLRJIT : Suppose theie is a confrontation between India and Pakistan ; what will be their stand ?

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
The hon. Prime Minister, during the course of her recent forcign tour, sought the good offices of the French Government to assist in the process of normalisation of relations with China. In this eagerness to resume relations with China, have Government requested some other governments also to assist 7 Secondly, th¢ Primc Minister was also plcased to say during the course of her tour that she would be prepared to discuss Aksai Chin with China?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : With regard
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to the first question, I would like to say that it is not correct that the Prime Miaister has requested the Government of France to extend their good offices for normalisation of relations with China.

SHRI SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
It appeared in all the papers.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Therefore, it is good that he has given me an opportunity to clarify the position. What has appeared in the newspapers is not cortect.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU We
should have contradicted it then and there,

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : This is the occasion for contradiction.

As I said, it is not correct that we have sought the good offices of the Government of France for normalisation of relations between India and China. Both countries China and India have missions and we have diplomatic relations with each other. It is not a type of situation in which a country may not have relations with China so that it has to seek the good offices of other countrics. It is not necessary in our case because we have direct contacts and we talk to them and they talk to us.

SHR1 SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
‘The Primc Minister said that she wanted to have normalisation. This was her first policy statement after becoming the Prime
Minister.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : One step towards normalisation of relations is the upgradation of the level of representation, then resuming trade, then restarting cultural contacts. These are all contacts with each other. 1 do not know what was possibly in the mind of the hon. member when he got up on this issue.

Then it is mentioned that the Prime Minister is reported to have said that she is prepared to discuss Aksai Chin. So far as I am aware of the press report on that subject, it isa fact that somebody put & question as to ‘whether you are prepared to normalisc relations with China notwithstanding the border question’, to which she said, yes, she is prepared to mnormalisc rclations. Then she added that the border Question could also be discussed. Wo should read that in that context rather than take out a sentence in a disjointed man jer from it.

SHRI
There
Chin.

SHYAMNANDAN MISHRA :
was a specific reference to Aksai

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI : Sir, in the context of the present efforts of our Government to normalise and improve our iclations with China, and also in thc context of the favourable response that it has already got from the Chincse side also, is it not a policy or should it not be the policy of the Government not to 1ub Chinese suscepti-
bilitics on the wiong side ? In that context, what explanation have we 1o allow a delegation from Taiwao to attend an international conference here—the Asian and Pacific Contractors’ Conference 7 Qur mission in Hong Kong actually refused them a visa, but the next day, foreigner who is a natura-
fived subject of Taiwan, flew to Bangkok and got the visa there. I do not understand this conflicting attitude taken by the two missions. This gentleman who went to Bangkok is a naturalised citizen of Taiwan, Hc secms to be very knowledgeable ; when Hong Kong refused, h¢ seems 10 have had influences there—in our embassy in Bangkok— and he got the visa immediately from there. Was it done with the knowledge of the External Affairs Ministry here, or, how could this be done, and why is no care is taken that the Chinese are rightly susceptible to any friendliness towards Taiwan 7 When our Government does not reeognise Taiwan, why has this Taiwan delegation been allowed to come to the capital, and from the 15th, they started their conference ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Sir, the Government of the People's Republic of China is fully aware of our very clear attitude towards Taiwan. We have never recognised Taiwan and we do not believe in the two-China theory and we recognise that there is only one China, and the legitimate sovernment of that China is the Govern-

went of the People's Republic of China.
Our position is quite clear.

1 d9 not think that we should rub the susceptibilities of any country in the wrong ‘;aa{. and any action that we take should not

© interpredd s any effort or lack of effort

10 TUb or not to yyp any ocountry on the wrong side. We shouid not rub aay country on the wrong side, whatever may be the country,

So far as this limited issue of some Taiwanese getting the visa is concerned, 1 would frankly say that I mvself personally am not happy about this matter. What happened was, that this group of people applied for a vis1 in our mission in Hong Kong on the plea that they want to come to India to attuid o conference. We have piven standitg instiuctrons that any facility by way of a visa asked for by any representative of Taiwan, if they want 10 come to attend any conference, has to be rejected.
S0, on that basis, our mission in Hong Kong turned down their reguest.

1 would also like to add that we have not been so strict in the matter of giving tourist visas. We have vriginally kept to the Munistry  here.

SHR1 §. M. BANERJLE : Earning foteign exchange.
SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Let me finish, and you can have your comment afterwards. We were originally controlling the issuc of visas cven for tourist purpeses from Delhi.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : American pressure,

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : 1 think he belicves in pressure, because he is subjected to pressure. We do not believe in any pressure from any quarter. Rest assured,
Mr. Bosu

So far as this question of the right to issue tourist visas is concerned, we have entrusted this to some of our missions abroad, and Bangkok happened to be one such mission. So, this tcam then applied to our mission in Bangkok, saying not that they were coming as a delegation but as tourists, and according to the instructions that were there, they have issued the visas.
But 1 am unbappy about this event, and we are revising our instructions to our missions.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Let him complete his answer. What is the position ?
Has the delegation come here or not ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH ; They arg bere now,
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SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Are they going to act as tourists or attend thc conference ?

SHR1 SWARAN SINGH : There is freedom in our country, and after a person comes here, it is very difficult to control his actual functioning in the country

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will
they attend the conference ?
SHRI SWARAN SINGH : 1 do not

know. It is a non-official confcrence. It is for the conference people to allow them or not.

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI : This is a very serious matter. It seriously impinges ...

MR. SPEAKER
plained the position.
be a debate on it.

He has already cx-There is not going to

SHRI P.R. SHFNOY : Has China expressed any desise to settle the boundary dispute between India and China amicably, and if not, will the dispute be kept in cold storage permanently ?

MR. SPEAKER : Where have you gone, from the visa to the boundaries ?

SHRI P.K. DEO: Mr. Kuan-hua, the leader of the Chinese delegation to the United Nations, in bis first speech has referred to political developments through-out the world, but his speech is conspicuous by its silence on the developments in the Indian sub-continent.

MR. SPEAKER : Ask your question.
This is not a debate going on,

SHRI P. K. DEO :
question now,

I am putting the

In view of the Foreign Mimster's statement that thc People’s Republic of China has got a definitc stand so far as Bangla Desh is concerned, I would like to know what that stand is.

MR. SPEAKER : Put it in the context of the question, improvement of relations with Chins, not Bangla Desh,
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SHRI P. K. DEO: He is completely silent on the developments in the Indian sub-continent, but at the same time the Foreign Minister says that they have gota definite stand. So, I would like to know what stand they have on the Bangla Desh issue.

MR. SPFAKER : [ have allowed this question just to get rid of it, otherwise it is not relevant.

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I think that their silence on the question of Bangla Desh should be a matter of complaint for Pakistan not for us.

MR. SPEAKER * Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu.

st WEAT T WY WA TERA,
#ow & 397 UF qgq AE@PU A
FTAT F1gar §, 39 & fqd A fraR A qer gar, gu AT faear afge .,
(mraena). ..

weqe wErew - wa fedt 7Y o A adr fadem

The Question Hour is over now.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
have called me.

You

MR. SPEAKER : I swear I have not seen this anywhere clse. This is the only Parliament where you do it.

¥ et omrg ot g7 adtdEr fF
wF NS @ gwrewy 5 & g
TH @I AT A1 § Fw @ gaw AT
AT g& AT A gy gy way ?

it WrATY T Wl geger Ay,
AR A} @ Af Pari W@ X T
9GT ATATY qATH R w7 a7 fog ¥
fom & wgr gar Afer ww A gH ow
T qare F 45 feay | form mwer O
g;em@ma 9@ 9T qEA & T

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU ; Arhing
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out of what the hon. Minister has said, may I ask whether it is a fact that a delegation of people from Taiwan was allowed to enter this country wihtout a valid passport, if so why ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : How can anybody be allowed to come here without cither a passport or valid travel documents ?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: What passport did they carry ? You do not recognise the Taiwan passport, How did you allow this gtoup of people who did not have to valid passport to come to this country ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : If the hon.
Member is interested in details, I will supply him the details. A person can come here on passpo-t, he can also come on an identity certificate, there arc other travel documents also, on the basis of which a person can travel,

SHR1 JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Did they have identity certificates ? What documents did they carry ?

MR. SPEAKER: We have already cxceeded the Question Hour.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSfU : Was there not American pressure to allow them to come to our country without passports ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : 1 absolutely refute that there was any American pressure. The hon. Member has an obsession about it.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : They held no passports. Their own passport is not valid,
MR. SPEAKER : Nobody listens to me from either side,

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : Our trying to improve relations with Peking is an eye-

opener to Taiwan, but not for Mr, Jyotirmoy Bosu,

_SHR! JYOTIRMOY BOSU : I makea specific charge against you that you have allowed these people to come without valid pasports. You cannot defond it.
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SHRI R. V SWAMINATHAN: Ona point of order. Members go no talking or creating disturbance without putting questions, and we are able to finish only three or four questions Others do not get an opportunity to put their questions. Also, some Members are permitted to put a question for ten minutes with preamble etc.
Instead of putting a question, they make a speech. This is also being allowed. So, 1 submit you should find out a way to get through at least 10 to 15 questions. The questions must be short.
MR. SPEAKER : You are subnitting what I have been submitting to the House.
This House is really its own master, and I am made a slave of the master here You have put as Speaker to guide the proceedings. Since this Parliament started, I have felt that 1 am helpless in this because by shouting, by making is, they try o shut out others. I scek our co-operation. Parliament cannot run on like this. 1 request you kindly to allow me to regulate the proceedings. When I ask them to finish, they do not finish but go on, on and on. After all, T have a threat which cannot stand too long.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Anti-India propaganda in Primary Schools in Pakistan

*95. SHRI D. B. CHANDRA GOWDA:
SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the students of primary classes in Pakistani schools are being taught anti-India lessons every day for half-an-hour ;

(b) whether any protest note has been lodged with the Government of Pakistan in this behalf ; and

(c) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH) : (a)
We have no information to this effect.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Repatriates from Ceylon
%96, SHRI M. KALYANASUNDA.
RAM

